

No. 20-1034

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NARKIS ALIZA GOLAN,
Petitioner,

v.

ISACCO JACKY SAADA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CHILD
ABDUCTION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION (CALA)
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LEAH M. RAMIREZ
Counsel of Record
MARKHAM LAW FIRM
7960 Old Georgetown Road
Suite 3B
Bethesda, Maryland 20814
(240) 858-8716
LRamirez@markhamlegal.com

JAMES NETTO
THE INTERNATIONAL FAMILY
LAW GROUP
Hudson House, 8 Tavistock
Street Covent Garden, London
United Kingdom
WC2E 7PP

KATY CHOKOWRY
1 King's Bench Walk
London, United Kingdom
EC4Y 7DB

JONATHAN W. LOUNSBERRY
HARRISON WHITE, P.C.
178 W. Main St.
Spartanburg, SC 29306

Child Abduction Lawyers
Association (UK) (CALA)
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 10

I. Article 13*b*: The English Approach to the
Exception to Return. 10

II. The International Approach 16

III. Ameliorative Measures Under the Hague
Convention and Within Europe Under
Brussels II Revised 22

IV. Undertakings as Protective Measures 25

V. Effectiveness and Enforceability of Protective
Measures 26

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Re C</i> (Children) [2018] EWCA Civ 2834	15, 27
<i>Re D</i> [2006] UKHL 51, [2007] 1 AC 619	19, 27
<i>Re E</i> (Children) [2011] UKSC 27, [2012] 1 AC 144.	5, 11, 13, 27
<i>Re K</i> [2015] EWCA Civ 720	15
<i>Re O</i> [1994] 2 FLR 349.	25
<i>Re S</i> (A Child) [2012] UKSC 10, [2012] 2 AC 257.	13
<i>Re S</i> (A Child) [2015] EWCA Civ 2	27
<i>Re S</i> (A Child) [2019] EWCA Civ 352	28
<i>Re Y</i> [2013] EWCA Civ 129	25

TREATIES

Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction (Oct. 25, 1980), T.I.A.S. No. 11670.	<i>passim</i>
Convention on Jurisdiction, Applicable Law, Recognition, Enforcement and Co-operation in Respect of Parental Responsibility and Measures for the Protection of Children (Oct. 19, 1996), 2204 U.N.T.S. 95.	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Austria: Marie-Therese Rainer, *Article 13 exceptions – return and best interests of the child*, Int'l Family Law Journal 2018, Issue 3, p. 190 . . . 19
- Council Regulation (EC) No. 2201/2003 of 27 November 2003, <https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/HTML/?uri=CELEX:32003R2201&from=EN>. 22
- Elisa Pérez Vera, *Explanatory Report: Hague Conference on Private International Law, 3 Acts and Documents of the 14th Session (1980)* . . . 4, 6, 11
- Hague Conference on Private Int'l Law, *Practical Handbook on the Operation of the 1996 Hague Child Protection Convention (2014)*, <https://assets.hcch.net/docs/eca03d40-29c6-4cc4-ae52-edad337b6b86.pdf> 24
- Linda Manfre, *International Parental Child Abduction in Australia*, Int'l Family Law Journal 2010, p. 152 19, 29
- Lowe and Nicholls, *International Movement of Children, Law, Practice and Procedure (2nd Ed.) (2016)*. 12, 25
- Practice Guide for the application of the Brussels IIa Regulation, <https://op.europa.eu/en/publication-detail/-/publication/f7d39509-3f10-4ae2-b993-53ac6b9f93ed> 23

<i>Report of the Third Special Commission Meeting to review the operation of the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> (March 17-21, 1997), https://assets.hcch.net/upload/abduc97e.pdf	10, 11
Session (1980) Hague Conference on Private Int'l Law, <i>1980 Child Abduction Convention Guide to Good Practice, Part VI, Article 13(1)(b)</i> (March 9, 2020)	6, 16, 17, 19, 20
UK Courts and Tribunals Judiciary, <i>President's Practice Guidance: Case Management and Mediation of International Child Abduction Proceedings</i> (March 13, 2018), https://www.judiciary.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/presidents-practice-guidance-case-management-mediation-of-international-child-abduction-proceedings-20180227-1.pdf	28
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Annual Report on International Child Abduction</i> (2021), https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/NEWIPCAAssets/2021%20Annual%20Report%20on%20International%20Child%20Abduction.pdf	2
